Deferred income tax liabilities  (3.9) (5.8) (4.6)

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 8 - (0.8) (0.7)

Total non-current liabilities  (910.3) (521.0) (521.8)

Total liabilities  (1,208.3) (728.3) (700.7)

Net liabilities  (192.5) (186.5) (197.2)

Shareholders’ deficit

Share capital  17.3 17.3 17.3

Share premium  385.6 385.6 385.6

Merger reserve  (774.3) (774.3) (774.3)

Hedge reserve  8.2 11.7 5.1

Capital redemption reserve  5.7 5.7 5.7

Warrant reserve  3.1 3.1 3.1

Retained earnings  161.9 164.4 160.3

Total shareholders’ deficit  (192.5) (186.5) (197.2)

   The notes on pages 9 to 21 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Missouri Topco Limited

Notes to the financial statements

6

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

  13 weeks

ended 30

November

2019 under

IFRS 16

13 weeks

ended 24

November

2018 under

IAS 17

40 weeks

ended 30

November

2019 under

IFRS 16

39 weeks

ended 24

November

2018 under

IAS 17

  52 weeks

ended 23

February

2019 under

IAS 17

 Note £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m

Cash flows from operating

activities

Cash generated 9 34.3 20.7 138.9 84.2 103.7

Interest paid  (0.2) (0.2) (18.6) (19.1) (37.2)

Income tax paid  (0.2) (1.7) (2.5) (3.6) (5.4)

Net cash generated from /

(used in) operating activities
 33.9 18.8 117.8 61.5 61.1

Cash flows from investing

activities

Purchases of property, plant

and equipment
 (5.3) (5.4) (25.3) (21.9) (33.8)

Purchases of intangible assets  (5.6) (3.8) (13.2) (11.0) (17.7)

Interest received  0.1 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.7

Net cash used in investing

activities
 (10.8) (9.1) (38.1) (32.5) (50.8)

Cash flows from financing

activities

Repayment of lease liabilities  (23.3) - (78.8) - -

Repurchase of own shares  - - (0.3) - -

Net cash used in financing

activities
 (23.3) - (79.1) - -

Net (decrease)/ increase in

cash and cash equivalents
 (0.2) 9.7 0.6 29.0 10.3

Cash and cash equivalents at

the beginning of the period
 73.3 81.5 72.5 62.2 62.2

Cash and cash equivalents at

the end of the period
 73.1 91.2 73.1 91.2 72.5

The notes on pages 9 to 21 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial

information.

Missouri Topco Limited

7

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

Group

Share

capital

Share

premium

Merger

reserve

Hedge

reserve

Capital

redemption

reserve

Warrant

reserve

Retained

earnings

Total

equity

  £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m

As at 25 February 2018  17.3 385.6 (774.3) (36.0) 5.7 3.1 137.4 (261.2)

Comprehensive income

Profit for the period   - - - - - - 27.7 27.7

Total profit for the period  - - - - - - 27.7 27.7

Other comprehensive income

Cash flow hedges

- fair value gain in the period   - - - 59.8 - - - 59.8

- transfers to inventory   - - - (1.0) - - - (1.0)

- tax element of cash flow hedges  - - - (11.1) - - - (11.1)

Total cash flow hedges, net of tax  - - - 47.7 - - - 47.7

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  - - - 47.7 - - 27.7 75.4

Transactions with owners

Fair value charge for subscription for ‘B’

shares

- - - - - - (0.7) (0.7)

Total transactions with owners  - - - - - - (0.7) (0.7)

As at 24 November 2018  17.3 385.6 (774.3) 11.7 5.7 3.1 164.4 (186.5)

Missouri Topco Limited

8

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity (continued)

Group

Share

capital

Share

premium

Merger

reserve

Hedge

reserve

Capital

redemption

reserve

Warrant

reserve

Retained

earnings

Total

equity

  £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m

As at 24 February 2019  17.3 385.6 (774.3) 5.1 5.7 3.1 160.3 (197.2)

Comprehensive income

Profit for the period   - - - - - - 1.6 1.6

Total profit for the period  - - - - - - 1.6 1.6

Other comprehensive income

Cash flow hedges

- fair value gain in the period   - - - 4.5 - - - 4.5

- transfers to inventory   - - - (0.8) - - - (0.8)

- tax element of cash flow hedges  - - - (0.6) - - - (0.6)

Total cash flow hedges, net of tax  - - - 3.1 - - - 3.1

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  - - - 3.1 - - - 3.1

Transactions with owners

Fair value charge for subscription for ‘B’

[…]

readily determined, the Group’s incremental borrowing rate adjusted for market related data.

The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by

lease payments made. It is re-measured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a

change in the expectation on whether a termination option will be exercised.

Missouri Topco Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

10

2.   Summary of accounting policies and new standards (continued)

Income statement - impact for the period

As a result of applying IFRS 16, during the period the group recognised £18.4m of depreciation on right-

of-use assets and £12.1m of interest on lease liabilities. Under historic accounting standards (IAS 17) the

group would have recognised operating lease rental charges of £25.3m.

 13 weeks

ended

30 November

2019 under

IFRS 16

IAS 17 rent

charge

IFRS 16

depreciation

IFRS 16

interest

charge

13 weeks

ended

30 November

2019 under

IAS 17

 £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m

Total Revenue 311.7 - - - 311.7

Cost of goods sold - pre exceptional

items

(165.7) - - - (165.7)

Selling expenses - pre exceptional items (85.8) (24.2) 17.2 - (92.8)

Distribution expenses – pre exceptional

items

(12.7) (1.0) 1.1 - (12.6)

Exceptional items – distribution costs (1.0) - - - (1.0)

Total cost of sales (265.2) (25.2) 18.3 - (272.1)

Gross profit – including exceptional

items

46.5 (25.2) 18.3 - 39.6

Administrative expenses - pre

exceptional items

(15.6) (0.1) 0.1 - (15.6)

Exceptional items- administrative

income (expenses)

- - - - -

Administrative expenses (15.6) (0.1) 0.1 - (15.6)

Operating profit 30.9 (25.3) 18.4 - 24.0

Finance costs (21.6) - - 12.1 (9.5)

Finance income 0.1 - - - 0.1

Net finance costs (21.5) - - 12.1 (9.4)

Profit before tax and exceptional items 10.4 (25.3) 18.4 12.1 15.6

Total exceptional items (1.0) - - - (1.0)

Profit before income tax 9.4 (25.3) 18.4 12.1 14.6

Tax (charge)/credit 0.2 4.8 (3.5) (2.3) (0.8)

Profit after tax 9.6 (20.5) 14.9

17.7

9.8 13.8

Missouri Topco Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

11

2.   Summary of accounting policies and new standards (continued)

Income statement - impact year to date

As a result of applying IFRS 16, during the first 40 weeks of the year, the group recognised £57.1m of

depreciation on right-of-use assets and £37.5m of interest on lease liabilities. Under historic accounting

standards (IAS 17) the group would have recognised operating lease rental charges of £77.2m.

  40 weeks

ended

30 November

2019 under

IFRS 16

IAS 17 rent

charge

IFRS 16

depreciation

IFRS 16

interest

charge

40 weeks

ended

30 November

2019 under

IAS 17

 £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m

Total Revenue 877.2   - - - 877.2

Cost of goods sold - pre exceptional items (473.0) - - - (473.0)

Selling expenses - pre exceptional items (253.7) (73.7) 53.5 - (273.9)

Distribution expenses – pre exceptional

items
(37.9) (3.2) 3.3 - (37.8)

Exceptional items – distribution expenses (1.0) - - - (1.0)

Total cost of sales (765.6)

(

(76.9) 56.8 - (785.7)

Gross profit – including exceptional

items

111.6 (76.9) 56.8 - 91.5

Administrative expenses - pre exceptional

items

(45.5) (0.3) 0.3 - (45.5)

Exceptional items- administrative income

(expenses)

0.9 - - - 0.9

Administrative expenses (44.6) (0.3) 0.3 - (44.6)

Operating profit 67.0 (77.2) 57.1 - 46.9

Finance costs (66.9) - - 37.5 (29.4)

Finance income 0.4 - - - 0.4

Net finance costs (66.5) - - 37.5 (29.0)

Profit before tax and exceptional items 0.6 (77.2) 57.1 37.5 18.0

Total exceptional items (0.1) - - - (0.1)

Profit before income tax 0.5 (77.2) 57.1 37.5 17.9

Tax (charge)/credit 1.1 14.6 (10.8) (7.1) (2.2)

Profit after tax 1.6 (62.6) 46.3

17.7

30.4 15.7

Missouri Topco Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

12

2.   Summary of accounting policies and new standards (continued)

Balance sheet - impact for the period

The balance sheet under IFRS 16 as at 30 November 2019, as shown on page 5 of these financial

statements includes right-of-use assets of £471.5m and lease liabilities of £529.7m. The impact that would

have been created by continuing to recognise the balance sheet under the historic accounting conventions

(IAS 17) is reflected below:

IFRS 16

30 November

2019

Transitional

balances

Impact in

prior periods

Impact in

Period

IAS 17

30 November

2019

  £’m £’m £’m £’m   £’m

Assets

Right-of-use assets   471.5 (513.7) 43.3 (1.1) -

Other non-current assets  270.3 - - - 270.3

Total non-current

assets
 741.8 (513.7) 43.3 (1.1) 270.3

Trade and other

receivables
 29.8 5.3 2.7 (2.2) 35.6

Other current assets  244.2 - 0.8 0.5 245.5

Total current assets  274.0 5.3 3.5 (1.7) 281.1

Total assets  1,015.8 (508.4) 46.8 (2.8) 551.4

Liabilities

Trade and other payables  (195.9) (6.6) 1.4 (0.8) (201.9)

Lease liabilities  (100.1) 2.2 98.4 (0.5) -

Other current liabilities  (2.0) - (1.4) (1.0) (4.4)

Total current liabilities  (298.0) (4.4) 98.4 (2.3) (206.3)

Lease liabilities  (429.6) 553.9 (133.7) 9.4 -

Other non-current

liabilities
 (480.7) (41.1) (1.3) (0.1) (523.2)

Total non-current

liabilities
 (910.3) 512.8 (135.0) 9.3 (523.2)

Total liabilities  (1,208.3) 508.4 (36.6) 7.0 (729.5)

Net liabilities  (192.5) - 10.2 4.2 (178.1)

Shareholders’ deficit

Total shareholders’

deficit
 (192.5) - 10.2 4.2 (178.1)

Missouri Topco Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

13

2.   Summary of accounting policies and new standards (continued)

Cash flow - impact for the period

Although the underlying cash balance is unchanged under IFRS 16 the impact from changing the

classification of lease costs significantly increases cash flows from operating activities, offsetting this

change with an increase in cash outflows from financing activities.

 13 weeks ended 30

November 2019

Under IFRS 16

Impact of

lease

classification

13 weeks ended 30

November 2019

Under IAS 17
 £’m £’m £’m

Cash generated from operations

Operating profit 30.9 (6.9) 24.0

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 24.8 (18.4) 6.4

Amortisation of intangibles 2.3 - 2.3

Share based compensation charge 0.1 - 0.1

Hedge accounting (0.1) - (0.1)

Operating cash flows before movements in

working capital
58.0 (25.3) 32.7

Movements in working capital:

Decrease/(increase) in inventories (15.4) (0.5) (15.9)

(Increase)/ Decrease in trade and other

receivables
(8.8) 2.2 (6.6)

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables 0.5 0.3 0.8

Net cash flows from operating activities 34.3 (23.3) 11.0

Interest paid (0.2) - (0.2)

Income tax paid (0.2) - (0.2)

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating

activities
33.9 (23.3) 10.6

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (5.3) - (5.3)

Purchases of intangible assets (5.6) - (5.6)

Interest received 0.1 - 0.1

Net cash used in investing activities (10.8) - (10.8)

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of lease liabilities (23.3) 23.3 -

Repurchase of own shares - - -

Net cash used in financing activities (23.3) 23.3 -

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (0.2) - (0.2)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

the period
73.3 - 73.3

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

period
73.1 - 73.1

Missouri Topco Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

14

2.   Summary of accounting policies and new standards (continued)

Cash flow – Impact year to date

  40 weeks ended

 30 November 2019

Under IFRS 16

Impact of lease

classification

40 weeks ended 30

November 2019

Under IAS 17
  £’m £’m £’m

Cash generated from operations

Operating profit  67.0 (20.1) 46.9

Adjustments for:

Depreciation  77.4 (57.1) 20.3

Amortisation of intangibles  7.7 - 7.7

Share based compensation charge  0.3 - 0.3

Hedge accounting  (0.1) - (0.1)

Operating cash flows before movements

in working capital
 152.3 (77.2) 75.1

Movements in working capital:

Decrease/(increase) in inventories  (24.6) (1.3) (25.9)

(Increase)/ decrease in trade and other

receivables
 (10.3) (0.9) (11.2)

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other

payables
 21.5 0.6 22.1

Net cash flows from operating activities  138.9 (78.8) 60.1

Interest paid  (18.6) - (18.6)

Income tax paid  (2.5) - (2.5)

Net cash generated from/(used in)

operating activities
 117.8 (78.8) 39.0

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (25.3) - (25.3)

Purchases of intangible assets  (13.2) - (13.2)

Interest received  0.4 - 0.4

Net cash used in investing activities  (38.1) - (38.1)

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of lease liabilities  (78.8) 78.8 -

Repurchase of own shares  (0.3) - (0.3)

Net cash used in financing activities  (79.1) 78.8 (0.3)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  0.6 - 0.6

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

of the period
 72.5 - 72.5

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of

the period
 73.1 - 73.1

Missouri Topco Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

15

3. Operating profit

Further details of exceptional items are given in note 13.

 13 weeks

ended 30

November

2019 under

IFRS 16

13 weeks

ended 24

November

2018 under

IAS 17

40 weeks

ended 30

November

2019 under

IFRS 16

39 weeks

ended 24

November

2018 under

IAS 17

52 weeks

ended 23

February

2019 under

IAS 17

 £’m £’m £’m £’m £’m

Total Revenue  311.7 308.3 877.2 836.6 1,103.9